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SHRI CHAPAL BHATIACHARYYIA:
Will the hon. Minister please state whether by manufacture of tractors he means only four-wheeled tractors eH also hand-tillers and power-tillers? Secondly. which are the parties and which arc the countries such as J~pan etc. with which negotiations are bcing carried on '!

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD: The main qucstion relates only to tractors and docs not relate to power-tillers. If there is any application for power-tillers that will also be taken into consideration.

Income from Dining Cars on Eastem Railway

01246. SHRI R. P. DAS: Willlhe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state;

(a) the total income from the Dining Cars on the Eastern Railway during 1970-71;

(h) whether the Dining Cars are running at a loss on this Railway;

.(c) if so, the total loss incurred during the year 1970-71; and

(d) if the reply to part (b) above be in negative, the total amount of profit during the year 1970-71 1


ASADHA 29, 1893 (SAKA) Oral An.rWNS

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA): (a) Rs.
U.98,067.

(b) No.

(c) Docs not arise.

(d) Rs. 41,642 arproximately.

SHRI R. P. DAS: Is it not true that the railways are running the dining car service at the cost of the employees of the catering service and the substandard food served to the na"engers ? In view of the above fact. may I request the hon. Minister to give in detail the service conditions of the employees in the catering service on the Eastern Railway and the Indian Railways in general, with "pecial reference to their salary scales and other allowances or commissions, if any?

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA: This is a ncw question which does not arise out of the m~in question. So, the hon. Member m1y kinjly give separate notice of it.

SHRI R. P. DAS: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the employees in the catering services can be taken in as regular permanent employees of the railways '1

MR. SPEAKER: The main question was only regarding the income from dining cars, whether the dining cars are running at a 1o". and if so, the total loss and so on. How docs that question arise out of the main question ?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Has it beon brought t) tho hon. Minister's ",>lice tb.lt in tb! railway cat~ring service in parliament Hous-! for MPs, tbe quality of food is better. . ,

MR. SPEAKER: Is there a dining car in Parliament Hou~e?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I am coming to that.

MR. SPEAKER: No, no.

SHR I S. M. BANERJEE: My point is th\t the food served in dining cars on tbe railways is very inferior to that served to US here in Parliament HoullC. People ask us why this discrimination. I want to a~k whether he will try to improve the quality of the food out,ide also.

MR, SPEAKER: Do not conn~ct such questions. I do not want to score a point "ith him. But, th! dining Car on the railways has nothing to do with the dining Hall in Parliarr.ent House.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: My question is wry pertinent .

MR. SPEAKER: I will keep on listening and saying it is not relevant.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: If the Minister says it is not in the public interest to disclose the information, I can understand.

MR. SPEAKER: Do not be very obstinate on this. Shri Samar Guha is rising.
Should I spend the rest of the time on his question or proceed with:he next? We are short with five or six questions today. 1 will be more strict tomorrow.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In view of the many complaints about tho quality of food served on dining cars except the Rajdhani Express, will food be served on these cars on the basis of no profit no loss ?

SHRI PILLO MODY: Why? It is a commercial proposition.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA: Even now it is more or less no profit no loss. For an income and expenditure of Rs. 16 lakhs, the profit of Rs. 41,000 is marginal. If this has to be made 8 gift of to the passengers, I have no objection.

Linking or Satpura Power Plant with Northem Grid

01247. SHRT N. K. SANGHI: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(8) whether nearly two years ago, a decision was taken to link the Satpura Power Plant with the Northern grid; and

(b) if so, the progress made in this re8llrd and what further time it is likely to take to complete the link 1

